

No. 16-980

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, NORTHEAST OHIO
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, AND LARRY HARMON,

Respondents.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Constitutional Background	2
Legislative and Regulatory Background.....	4
Factual Background.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The clear-statement rule applies, notwithstanding <i>ITCA</i> 's rejection of the presumption against preemption.	11
II. Ohio's Supplemental Process complies with federal law.....	15
A. Ohio's Supplemental Process complies with NVRA.....	16
1. Ohio's Supplemental Process does not purge voters "by reason of" non-voting.....	16
2. The Clear-Statement Rule reinforces Ohio's compliance with NVRA.....	17
B. HAVA's clarifications make the case for Ohio's compliance stronger.	19
C. If Plaintiffs prevail, the remedy on remand should be limited to the areas where Plaintiffs prevailed.....	21
III. This Court should assure itself of Article III jurisdiction.	22

A. The record does not establish that Plaintiffs <i>ever</i> had standing.	22
1. The institutional plaintiffs suffer self-inflicted injuries.	24
2. Mr. Harmon and the individual members lack injuries in fact.	27
B. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that standing existed, the notice-based claims are moot.	29
C. Ohio’s sovereign immunity bars the notice claims.	30
D. The remedy must be limited to the Article III case or controversy.	30
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	3
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3
<i>Allen-Bradley v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	12
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	12-13
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013)	9, 11, 14-15
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	24
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	13
<i>Burrage v. U.S.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 881 (2014)	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)	24

<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	31
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	30
<i>Evans v. Cordray</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41238 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2012) (No. 2:09-cv-587)	30
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	9, 14-15, 18, 21
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	29
<i>Florida Dep't of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Florida Nursing Home Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981)	4
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	3, 23
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	16
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	12
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	29

<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 872 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	3
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	25-26
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	13
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	23
<i>In re Pitts</i> , 241 B.R. 862 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1999).....	30
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	23-24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	30-31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 27
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	15
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	2
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	24

<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	3
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1938 (2016)	9, 14
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	19
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	3
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	12, 14
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1886 (2013)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	25
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3, 22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Perini</i> , 503 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1974), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 421 U.S. 982 (1975)	30
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	23, 27
<i>U.S. v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918)	14-15, 18
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013)	17

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	26
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	30
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1.....	2, 14-15, 21
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2.....	2, 14-15, 21
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	2, 9, 11, 21-23, 25, 27-31
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	3, 25, 30
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§3601-3619.....	25
Fair Housing Act, §812, 42 U.S.C. § 3612.....	25
52 U.S.C. §20501(b)(1)	4
52 U.S.C. §20501(b)(3)	4
52 U.S.C. §20507(a)(4)	19
52 U.S.C. §20507(b)(2)	5-6, 16, 19
52 U.S.C. §20507(d)(1)(B)	17
52 U.S.C. §20510(b).....	29
52 U.S.C. §20510(c)	29
52 U.S.C. §20510(d)(1)	29
52 U.S.C. §21083(a)(4)	6, 10-11, 19-20
52 U.S.C. §21083(a)(4)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. §1973gg(b)(1) (1994)	4
42 U.S.C. §1973gg(b)(3) (1994)	4
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-6(b)(2) (1994)	16
42 U.S.C. §1973gg-6(d)(1)(B) (1994)	17

National Voter Registration Act, PUB. L. NO. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
PUB. L. NO. 103-31, §8(a)(4), 107 Stat. 107 Stat. 77, 83 (1993)	4
PUB. L. NO. 103-31, §8(b)(2), 107 Stat. 77, 83 (1993)	4-5, 10, 16, 19-20
PUB. L. NO. 103-31, §8(c), 107 Stat. 77, 83-84 (1993)	4
PUB. L. NO. 103-31, §8(d)(1)(B), 107 Stat. 77, 84 (1993)	5, 17
Help America Vote Act, PUB. L. NO. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
PUB. L. NO. 107-252, §303, 116 Stat. 1666, 1708-14 (2002)	6, 19
PUB. L. NO. 107-252, §903, 116 Stat. 1666, 1728 (2002)	5-6, 19
Legislative History	
H.R. REP. NO. 103-9 (1993)	4, 18
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1992)	17
Fed'l Election Comm'n, <i>Implementing the National Voter Registration Act: A Report to State and Local Election Officials on Problems and Solutions Discovered 1995-1996</i> (Mar. 1998)	5, 19, 20

No. 16-980
